



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK W. LAWSON and : No. 518,2013
MARY ANN LAWSON, :
 :
 :
 Defendants Below, :
 Appellants, :
 :
 v. : Lower Court: Superior Court In
 : And For New Castle County
 : C.A. No. N12C-01-128 JAP
 STATE OF DELAWARE, upon the :
 Relation of the Secretary of the :
 DEPARTMENT OF :
 TRANSPORTATION, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs Below, :
 Appellees. :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ABBOTT LAW FIRM

/s/ Richard L. Abbott

Richard L. Abbott, Esquire (#2712)
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 240
Hockessin, DE 19707
(302) 489-2529

Attorneys for Appellants
Jack W. Lawson and Mary Ann Lawson

Dated: November 14, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	IV
NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Supreme Court Final Judgment Concluded DelDOT Could Not Condemn Due To An Unexcused Violation Of The RPAA	4
B. The Superior Court Order Misinterpreted The Litigation Expense Reimbursement Statute, Conclusorilly Denied The Bad Faith Exception Argument, And Ignored The Statutory Cost Award Request	7
1. The Motion Was Well Founded; Clear Statutory And Common Law Standards Were Met.....	7
2. The Superior Court Denied The 3 Components Of The Motion Summarily, Conclusorilly, and Without Any Valid Reasoning	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE LAWSONS’ MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF LITIGATION EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE REIMBURSEMENT STATUTE, 29 DEL. C. § 9503	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	10
C. Argument.....	10

1.	The Litigation Expense Reimbursement Statute Applies Based Upon This Court's Final Judgment Dismissing The Condemnation Action Under The RPAA	11
	(a) The Plain Meaning Rule & Statutory Interpretation Principles.....	12
	(b) The Word "Condemnation" In § 9503 Means "Condemnation Proceeding".....	12
	(c) The Condemnation Act Also Establishes That "Condemnation" Means "Condemnation Proceeding".....	14
	(d) Under A Contextual Reading, Dismissal Based On RPAA Violations Trigger § 9503.....	15
	(e) Dismissals Need Not Be With Prejudice Or Based On Lack Of Eminent Domain Or Public Use For § 9503 To Apply	16
2.	The Three (3) Federal Cases Relied Upon By DelDOT Are Inapposite	17
	(a) Legislative History, Minor Procedural Errors, Voluntary Dismissal & No Dismissal Circumstances Are Not Present In The Instant Action	17
	(b) Federal Decisions Are Irrelevant Since URA Violations Are Not Grounds For Condemnation Dismissal.....	19

3.	DelDOT’s Proposed Reading Of § 9503 Would Lead To An Absurd Result; It Would Never Have To Pay Litigation Expenses Despite Violating The RPAA	20
4.	Decisional Law From Other Jurisdictions Supports The Lawsons’ Interpretation Of § 9503	22
ARGUMENT		24
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE LAWSONS’ REIMBURSEMENT OF THEIR ATTORNEYS FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE BAD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE AMERICAN RULE		
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Argument.....	24
	An Award Pursuant To The Bad Faith Exception Was Warranted; This Court Held That The Condemnation Action Was Improviently Filed.....	24
ARGUMENT		27
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO AWARD STATUTORY COSTS.....		
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Argument.....	27
CONCLUSION		29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	25
<i>B.E.T., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Sussex County</i> , 499 A.2d 811 (Del. 1985)	28
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 2002)	13, 21
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	25
<i>Kivlin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 765 A.2d 536 (Del. 2000)	27
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 72 A.3d 84 (Del. 2013)	passim
<i>Metro, Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Auth. v. Capozzolo</i> , 796 N.E. 2d 583 (Ohio App. 2003).....	23
<i>Morris County v. 8 Court Street Ltd.</i> , 537 A.2d 1325 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1988)	18
<i>Richardson v. Bd. on Cosmetology And Barbering</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013)	12
<i>Sussex County Dept. of Elections v. Sussex County Republican Comm.</i> , 58 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	12
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. New England Power, C.T.L., Inc.</i> , 6 F.Supp. 2d 102 (D. Mass. 1998)	20
<i>Town of Kearny v. Discount City of Old Bridge, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3116817 (N.J. Super. A.D., July 20, 2012)	22

<i>U.S. v. 4.18 Acres of Land</i> , 542 F.2d 786 (9 th Cir. 1976).....	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. 410.69 Acres of Land</i> , 608 F.2d 1073 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	18, 20
<i>U.S. v. 416.18 Acres of Land</i> , 525 F.2d 450 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>U.S. v. 5,553.80 Acres of Land</i> , 451 F.Supp. 220 (W.D. La. 1978).....	19
<i>Versata Enterprise, Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	25
<i>Versata Enterprises, Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	24

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5101.....	8, 28
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5104.....	8, 28
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6102.....	14
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6103.....	14
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6109.....	14
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6110.....	14
17 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101(a)(8).....	21
17 <i>Del. C.</i> § 132.....	21
17 <i>Del. C.</i> § 132(c)(4)	21
17 <i>Del. C.</i> § 132(d).....	21
17 <i>Del. C.</i> § 137.....	21
17 <i>Del. C.</i> § 137(a)(1)	21
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9503.....	passim

29 *Del. C.* § 9505(3)..... 3, 5, 7

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 4602(a)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 4651 20

42 U.S.C. § 4654 17

42 U.S.C. § 4654(a)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 4654(a)(1)..... 19

Uniform Relocation Assistance § 304(a) 17
